diluted share, adjusted to exclude special items. Special items may include, but are not limited to, asbestos-related costs, transformation costs, repositioning costs, restructuring costs and asset
impairment charges, income tax settlements or adjustments, and other unusual and infrequent non-operating items. Special items represent significant charges or credits that impact current results,
but may not be related to the Company’s ongoing operations and performance.

Adjusted Free Cash Flow is defined as net cash provided by operating activities less capital expenditures, cash payments for transformation costs, repositioning costs, net asbestos cash flows and
other significant items that impact current results which management believes are not related to our ongoing operations and performance. Due to other financial obligations and commitments, the
entire free cash flow may not be available for discretionary purposes.

ITT Corporation Non-GAAP Reconciliation
Reported vs. Organic Revenue / Order Growth

First Quarter 2013 & 2012
(In Millions)

(As Reported - GAAP) (As Adjusted - Organic)

(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) = B+C+D (F) = E / A

Change % Change
Acquisition /
Divestitures FX Impact Change % Change

3M 2013 3M 2012 2013 vs. 2012 2013 vs. 2012 3M 2013  3M 2013  Adj. 13 vs. 12 Adj. 13 vs. 12

Revenues
ITT Corporation - Consolidated 608.2 568.1 40.1 7.1% (30.3) (0.2) 9.6 1.7%

Industrial Process 256.8 226.3 30.5 13.5% (30.3) (0.2) (0.0) 0.0%
Motion Technologies 193.2 180.2 13.0 7.2% 0.0 (0.9) 12.1 6.7%
Interconnect Solutions 90.8 92.9 (2.1) (2.3%) 0.0 0.7 (1.4) (1.5%)
Control Technologies 68.6 70.1 (1.5) (2.1%) 0.0 0.2 (1.3) (1.9%)

Orders
Total Segment Orders 681.3 604.8 76.5 12.6% (62.4) (2.9) 11.2 1.9%

Industrial Process 313.5 245.7 67.8 27.6% (62.4) (2.5) 2.9 1.2%
Motion Technologies 196.5 186.0 10.5 5.6% 0.0 (1.3) 9.2 4.9%
Interconnect Solutions 96.0 98.1 (2.1) (2.1%) 0.0 0.7 (1.4) (1.4%)
Control Technologies 76.9 76.7 0.2 0.3% 0.0 0.2 0.4 0.5%

Note: Excludes intercompany eliminations
Immaterial differences due to rounding

Reported vs Adjusted Segment Operating Income & OI Margin
First Quarter of 2013 & 2012

(In Millions)

3M 2013 3M 2013 3M 2013 3M 2013 3M 2012 3M 2012 3M 2012 3M 2012 % Change % Change
As

Reported
Special
Items Restructuring

As
Adjusted

As
Reported

Special
Items Restructuring

As
Adjusted

As Reported
13 vs. 12  As Adjusted

13 vs. 12

Revenue:
Industrial Process 256.8 256.8 226.3 226.3 13.5% 13.5%
Motion Technologies 193.2 193.2 180.2 180.2 7.2% 7.2%
Interconnect Solutions 90.8 90.8 92.9 92.9 (2.3%) (2.3%)
Control Technologies 68.6 68.6 70.1 70.1 (2.1%) (2.1%)
Intersegment eliminations (1.2) (1.2) (1.4) (1.4) (14.3%) (14.3%)

Total Revenue 608.2 608.2 568.1 568.1 7.1% 7.1%

Operating Margin:
Industrial Process 8.8% 140 BP 20 BP 10.4% 9.6% 30 BP - BP 9.9% (80) BP 50 BP
Motion Technologies 17.1% - BP 20 BP 17.3% 15.1% - BP - BP 15.1% 200 BP 220 BP
Interconnect Solutions -1.4% - BP 480 BP 3.4% 2.0% 60 BP - BP 2.6% (340) BP 80 BP
Control Technologies 21.0% - BP - BP 21.0% 18.8% - BP 20 BP 19.0% 220 BP 200 BP

Total Operating
Segments 11.3% 60 BP 90 BP 12.8% 11.3% 20 BP - BP 11.5% - BP 130 BP

Income:
Industrial Process 22.5 3.8 0.4 26.7 21.8 0.6 0.1 22.5 3.2% 18.7%
Motion Technologies 33.0 0.0 0.4 33.4 27.3 0.0 0.0 27.3 20.9% 22.3%
Interconnect Solutions (1.3) 0.0 4.4 3.1 1.9 0.5 0.0 2.4 (168.4%) 29.2%
Control Technologies 14.4 0.0 0.0 14.4 13.2 0.0 0.1 13.3 9.1% 8.3%

Total Segment Operating
Income 68.6 3.8 5.2 77.6 64.2 1.1 0.2 65.5 6.9% 18.4%

Note: Immaterial differences due to rounding.

Special items may include, but are not limited to, certain costs associated with the Bornemann Pumps acquisition, transformation and repositioning costs associated with spin-related activities,
restructuring costs and other unusual and infrequent non-operating items.

ITT Corporation Non-GAAP Reconciliation
Reported vs. Adjusted Income from Continuing Operations & Adjusted EPS

First Quarter of 2013 & 2012
(In Millions, except EPS and shares)

Change Percent Change

Q1 2013 Non-GAAP Q1 2013 Q1 2012 Non-GAAP Q1 2012 2013 vs. 2012 2013 vs. 2012
As Reported Adjustments  As Adjusted As Reported Adjustments  As Adjusted As Adjusted As Adjusted

Segment Operating Income 68.6 9.0 #A 77.6 64.2 1.3#A 65.5

Interest Income (Expense) (2.0) - (2.0) (0.9) - (0.9)
Other Income (Expense) (0.7) - (0.7) (0.7) - (0.7)
Gain on sale of Assets - - - - -
Corporate (Expense) (31.4) 21.2 #B (10.2) (27.5) 16.9#B (10.6)

Income (Loss) from Continuing Operations before Tax 34.5 30.2 64.7 35.1 18.2 53.3

Income Tax Benefit (Expense) (15.0) (5.1) #C (20.1) (24.6) 8.1 #C (16.5)

Income (Loss) from Continuing Operations 19.5 25.1 44.6 10.5 26.3 36.8

Non Controlling Interest (0.4) - (0.4) - - -

Income (Loss) from Continuing Operations - ITT Corporation 19.1 25.1 44.2 10.5 26.3 36.8

EPS from Continuing Operations 0.20 0.27 0.47 0.11 0.28 0.39 0.08 20.5%

Note: Amounts may not calculate due to rounding.

#A - 2013 Segment operating income includes Repositioning and Transformation costs ($0.2M); Restructuring costs ($5.2M); Bornemann Pumps integration costs and backlog amortization
($3.6M).
#A - 2012 Segment operating income includes Transformation costs ($1.1M) and Restructuring Costs ($0.2).
#B - 2013 Corporate operating expense includes Repositioning and Transformation costs ($4.4M); Restructuring costs ($0.3M); Asbestos related expenses ($16.0) and Bornemann intergration costs